



\$~86

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 18881/2025**

ROUTEWINGS LOGISTICS PRIVATE LIMITEDPetitioner

Through: Mr. Guneet Singh Sidhu, Advocate.

Versus

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORT GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF
DELHI & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Abhinav Sharma and Mr. Ujjwal
Jain, Advocates for R-1.

Mr. Adiya Chopra, Advocate for R-2.

Mr. Chandra Prakash and Mr. Aindri
Saha, Advocates for R-3.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

% **13.04.2026**

**CM APPL. 23675/2026 (by respondent no.2 under Order I Rule 10(2)
r/w Section 151 of CPC)**

1. Heard learned counsel appearing on behalf of the applicant/
respondent no.2.
2. Issue notice.
3. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of respective parties as named
above, accept notice.
4. Let a copy of the instant application be supplied to all the parties
through counsel by respondent no.2.



5. The non-applicants shall be at liberty to file the reply before the next date of hearing.
6. List for consideration on 27.04.2026.

PURUSHAINdra KUMAR KAURAV, J

APRIL 13, 2026

Nc