



\$~23

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 18881/2025**

ROUTEWINGS LOGISTICS PRIVATE LIMITEDPetitioner

Through: Mr. Naman Joshi, Mr. Guneet Sidhu
and Mr. Aakash Deep Singh,
Advocates

versus

**DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORT GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF
DELHI & ORS.Respondents**

Through: Mr. Abhinav Sharma, Mr. Ujjwal
Jain, Advocates for R-1.
Mr. Kapil Dutta, Standing Counsel
for MCD.
Mr. Abhinav Kumar and Mr. Chandra
Prakash, Advocates for R-3.

**CORAM:
HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA**

**ORDER
10.07.2026**

%

CM APPL. 42803/2026 (for restoration)

1. By way of the present application, the applicant/petitioner seeks restoration of the present petition by recalling order dated 27.04.2026 *vide* which the present petition was disposed of with direction to decide the representation dated 29.04.2025 of the applicant within a period of six weeks. However, the said representation has not been decided by the competent authority.
2. For the reasons mentioned in the application, the same stands allowed.



The present petition is restored to its original number and stage.

3. Accordingly, the present application stands disposed of.

W.P.(C) 18881/2025

4. By way of the present petition, the petitioner seeks following prayers:

“...A. Issue an appropriate writ, order or direction, including a writ in the nature of mandamus, directing the Respondent No. 1 to return the original Performance Bank Guarantee of ₹6,00,00,000/- (Rupees Six Crores Only) submitted by the Petitioner in relation to Cluster No. 3 under the RFQP dated 30.09.2021, which has already expired and was never invoked;

B. Issue a writ, order or direction restraining the Respondents from taking any coercive steps of any nature against the Petitioner in relation to the said Performance Bank Guarantee;

C. Pass an order restraining Respondent No. 3 from acting on or giving effect to any request or instruction from Respondent Nos. 1 and/or 2 in 42 relation to the encashment or invocation of the said Performance Bank Guarantee...”

5. The competent authority is directed to decide the petitioner’s representation dated 29.04.2025 within a period of three weeks from date under intimation to the petitioner and this Court.

6. In view of the above directions, the present petition stands disposed of.

7. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

JULY 10, 2026/zp/r